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I. 

II. 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS' MEETING 

Wednesday, October 8, 2014-6:00 P.M. 
Conrad E. Anderson, MD Auditorium 

AGENDA 

PRESENTED BY: 

CALL TO ORDER & 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Bernard Stewart, DDS 
Board Member 

ROLLCALL Christine Flores 
Executive Assistant 

III. EDUCATION SESSION: 

IV. 

Results of Annual Audit 

CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES 
September 10, 15, and 22, 2014 

V. COMMUNICATIONS 

A. Oral 

B. Written 

Chris Hemy 
ChiefFinancial Officer and 
Associate Administrator 

MichaelMacBryde 
PricewaterhouseCoopers 

Motion Required 

From Peter Lunny, MD, Chief of Staff, Motion Required 
dated September 22, 2014 requesting approval 
of Medical Staff Credentialing Action Items 

VI. INFORMATION PRESENTED BY: 

A. Service League Report Gail Tomita 
Service League President 
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B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

Medical Staff Report 

Hospital Calendar 

Construction Report 

Quality Report 
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services: Meaningful Use Reporting 

Finance Report 

Hospital Operations Report 

VII. ACTION 

A. Consideration of Audit Report Fiscal Year 
Ending June 30, 2014 

B. Consideration of Traffic Signal and Civic 
Center Drive Improvements 

VIII. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION 

In accordance with Section 1461, 1462, 32106 and 
32155 ofthe California health & Safety Code and 
Sections 54962 and 54954.5 ofthe California 
Government Code, portions of this meeting may be 
held in closed session. 

A. HUMAN RESOURCES 
Discussion of Human Resources Matter, 
pursuant to California Government Code 
Section 54956. 

B. RISK MANAGEMENT 
Conference regarding Risk Management 
Matters, pursuant to Health & Safety Code 
Section 3 215 5. Discussion of Claims 
Liabilities pending and anticipated litigation, 
pursuant to Government Code Section 54956. 

Peter Lunny, MD 
Chief of Staff 

Nancy Farber 
Chief Executive Officer 

Ed Fayen, Senior Associate 
Administrator 

Mary Bowron, DNP, RN, CIC 
Senior Director of Quality & 
Resource Management 

Chris Henry 
Chief Financial Officer and 
Associate Administrator 

Nancy Farber 
ChiefExecutive Officer 

Jacob Eapen, MD 
Board Member 
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IX. 

X. 

C. STRATEGIC PLANNING 
Discussion of Hospital Trade Secrets 
applicable to institution of new hospital 
services and facilities. No action will be taken, 
pursuant to Health & Safety Code Sections 
1461, 1462 and 32106 and Government Code 
Section 54954.5(h). Likely date of release of 
information to be public: April2015 

D. EMERGENCYITEMS 
Emergency situations may be discussed in 
Closed Session if agreed to by a 2/3 vote of the 
members of the Board present, or by a 
unanimous vote of the Board members present, 
pursuant to California Government Code 
Sections 54956.6 and 54957(a). 

RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION & 
REPORT ON CLOSED SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 

Bernard Stewart, DDS 
Board Member 

Bernard Stewart, DDS 
Board Member 



















































































































A meeting of the Board of Directors of the Washington Township Health Care 
District was held on Wednesday, September 10, 2014 in the Conrad E. Anderson, 
MD Auditorium, 2500 Mowry A venue, Fremont, California. Director Stewart 
called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m. and led those present in the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 

Roll call was taken. Directors present: Bernard Stewart, DDS, William 
Nicholson, MD, Patricia Danielson, RHIT, Michael Wallace 
Jacob Eapen, MD (excused) 

Also present: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer, Peter Lunny, Chief of 
Medical Staff, Gail Tomita, Service League President, Christine Nguyen 
Executive Assistant 

Guests: Kimberly Hartz, Ed Fayen, Chris Henry, Bryant Welch, 
Williams, Tina Nunez, Janice Stewart, Kristin Ferguson, Larry .LIVJI¥~;u. 
Cochran, Doug Van Houten, David Hayne, Mary Bowron, 
Albert Brooks, MD, Bill Emberley, Joe Tada 

healthy newborn infants, sick infants who are not 
and ECMO and surgical specialty care. The patierLtS'!i:UJ 
(32-37 weeks), term infants who 
acquired health issues such as 
issues such as genetic · 

Ms. Farber introduced 
Crome presented Transforming 
Essence of Lean 
patient/ staff 
production 
Systems. 

the 7 Declarations 
system - VMPS, 
Stop the Line (PSAS), 
Leadership accountability. 

Group. Ms. 
ert(~ctton. discussing the 

/safety, 
noted the Toyota 

u .. ,,~·~· .. Hospital Healthcare 
discuss validated industry 

'""'~~·~''"'''u Value Streams, Administrative 
for Healthcare Leaders as well as sharing 

: Patient First, New management 
em~<mrner1t for our people to improve, Implement 

Create a prosperous organization, and 

Director Nicholson moved approval of the minutes of August 13, 18, and 25, 
2014. Director Danielson seconded the motion. 

Roll call was taken: 

The motion carried. 

Bernard Stewart, DDS- aye 
William Nicholson, MD - aye 
Patricia Danielson, RHIT - aye 
Michael Wallace - aye 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

Transforming Healthcare: 
Pursuing Perfection 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
OF AUGUST 13, 18, AND 
25, 2014 
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Director Stewart opened the floor to communications from the public. Nina 
Clymer, Executive Director at Safe Alternatives to Violent Environments (SAVE) 
was invited to address the Board. Ms. Clymer noted SAVE's mission is to 
strengthen individuals and families we serve with the knowledge and support to 
end the cycle of violence and to build healthier lives and shared the recently 
opened empowerment center which serves local victims of domestic violence. Ms. 
Clymer went on to note that October is Domestic Violence Prevention and 
Awareness Month and invite everyone to come to the 12th Annual Eye Opener 
Breakfast on Friday, September 261

h at the Newark Doubletree Hotel. 

The following written communication was received from Peter Lunny, 
of Staff, dated July 28, 2014 requesting approval of Medical Staff 
Action Items as follows: 

Appointments: 
Bauer, Kevin, MD; Bouvier, Denis, DO; Cheng, Walter, MD; 
Dastgah, Amir, DPM; Husain, Lubna, MD; Harmon, 
Sunitha, MD; Kane, Amy, MD; Kapila, Rishi, MD; .L"'-HllHH'" 

MD; Luo, Becky, MD; Malik, Bhavna, MD; Miller, 
MD; Saunders, Andrew, MD; Sharma, Anamika, MD; Solt, 
Alan, MD; Stem, Debra, MD; Sud, Sohil, MD; Francis, DO 

Temporary Privileges: 
Husain, Lubna, MD; Ranchod, Tushar, MD; Spira, 
Sud, Sohil, MD 

Reappointments: 
Banipalsin, Sarkis, MD; Bo 
MD; Che, Qi, MD; Cole, 
MD; Ge, Mei, MD; Giddens, 
Hyder, Shakir, MD; Kompella, 
Ricardo, MD; 
Slack, 
MD 

Danielson seconded the 

Roll call was taken: 

of the credentialing action items. Director 

Bernard Stewart, DDS- aye 
William Nicholson, MD - aye 
Patricia Danielson, RHIT - aye 
Michael Wallace - aye 

The motion carried. 

COMMUNICATIONS 
ORAL 
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Gail Tomita, Service League President presented the Service League Report. She 
noted in light of the recent earthquake in Napa, there was a need to update the 
Service League Disaster list. One member on the present list had relocated out of 
the area and a new member needed to be found. The gift shop is holding a 
Halloween drawing for four whimsical Halloween items to be given away. Tickets 
for the drawing are $2.00 each, 3 for $5.00, and 8 for $10.00. 

Dr. Lunny reported there are 546 Medical Staff members. 

The Hospital Calendar video highlighted the following events: 

The 2014 Central Park Summer Concert Series concluded on August 
Washington Hospital was the co-presenting sponsor. The concerts 
the Central Park Performance Pavilion. Washington Hospital 
information and health screenings during the 6-week concert 
Representatives from the Intensive Care and Respiratory 
education and information at the final concert for the 

August 26th, Dr. Jason Van Tassel, Ear, Nose and throat 
"Treatments Options for Sleep Apnea"; 26 attended 

September 2nd , as part of the Stroke Education · 
and Doug VanHouten, R.N., presented "Stroke 
Processes" and "Healthy Lifestyle - Be Smart and 
attended. 

September 4th, as part of the 
Hunter, R.N., presented 
attended. 

September 8th, Dr. Victoria 
this was the first 
attended. 

"Restoring Balance." 
gram; 20 people 

Monday, :00 to 8:30p.m., Dr. Victoria 
Leiphart, 
"Restoring Balance, 

Tuesday, September 1 
Throat Specialist, will be 

the remaining 3 sessions of the 
stress reduction program. 

p.m., Dr. Jason Van Tassel, Ear, Nose and 
"Relief from Sinus Issues." 

Wednesday, September 17th, from 12:30 to 1:30 p.m., as part ofthe Healthy 
Knowledge at Noon Series, Dr. Vandana Sharma, oncologist, will be presenting, 
"Lifestyle and Cancer: What Can You Do to Reduce Your Risk?" 

Tuesday, September 23rd, from 6 to 8p.m., Kristi Caracappa, Health Insurance 
Information Service Coordinator, will be presenting, "Navigating Your Insurance 

with Covered California." 

SERVICE LEAGUE 
REPORT 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
Community Outreach 
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Saturday, September 27th, from 8 to 11 a.m., the HERS Breast Cancer Foundation 
will host the KEEP ABREAST 5K and 10 K run/walk and Health Expo. The event 
will raise funds for breast cancer programs and services 

Wednesday, October 1st from 10 am to 12:00 noon, Kristi Caracappa, Health 
Insurance Information Service Coordinator, will be presenting, "Medicare Updates 
for 2015." This seminar will repeat on Tuesday, October 7th from 6:30 to 8:30pm. 

Wednesday, October 1st from 11:00 a.m. to 2:00p.m., The Washington Hospital 
Lab along with Washington Township Medical Foundation, will be 
the City of Fremont Health Fair. The Lab will provide cholesterol and glue 
screenings and WTMF will provide blood pressure screenings. 

Thursday, October 2nd from 7 to 8 p.m., as part of the Diabetes 
Michelle Hedding, RN and Diana Jaycox, RN, will be pre:sernm.g, 
You Care Too Much: Giving the Right Kind of Support to a 
Diabetes." 

Sunday, October 5th from 11:00 a.m. to 5:00p.m., the Tn
will host the annual "Rotary Chili Cookoff'. The event raises 
charitable organizations including Tri-City Clinic, LIFE 
Washington on Wheels Mobile Health Clinic, HOPE Project 
Clinic. 

Tuesday, October 7th, from 9am to noon, w ..... .a.UUf>"' 

the City ofNewark 15th Annual Senior Resource F 

Also on Tuesday, October 
Insurance Information S 
Prescription Drug 

will feature a health 

J.vlo1f'.l•u .... u.•.v Foundation will host the 28th 
annual Top Hat s gala will be co-chaired by Rod Silveira 
and Skip Turner, Home Care Associates and 
Neurosport, and Dr. Medical Information Officer at 
Washington Hospital. of the Foundation have designated the proceeds 
from this year's Top Hat the Washington Special Care Nursery, 
which is affiliated with UC Benioff Children's Hospital San Francisco. This 
unit in the hospital cares for babies born prematurely or with life-threatening 
conditions. 

Washington Hospital Healthcare Board of Directors' Report 
On August 24th, District board members attended the Union City Friends of Sister 
Cities Festival. The festival celebrates the various cultures represented by the 

· On District board members attended the Ribbon 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
Washington Hospital 
Foundation Report 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
Board of Directors' Report 
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Cutting and dedication ceremony of the Empowerment Center at SAVE. SAVE is a 
domestic violence prevention center. 

Washington Hospital Employee Association, W.H.E.A. 

During the month of August, WHEA held a Back Pack Drive, to collect school 
supplies and backpacks for local area shelters. A total of $805 in cash donations 
were collected along with 55 bags of supplies which were donated by 17 different 
hospital departments. Backpacks were donated to ABODE Services & SAVE. 
Both agencies provide housing for families who do not have a permanent 

Washington On Wheels Mobile Health Clinic, W.O.W. 
During the month of August, Washington On Wheels Mobile Health 
(W.O.W.) continued to serve community members at the Fremont F 
Center, Schilling Elementary School in Newark, the Silliman ' 
Newark and the New Haven Adult School and the Ruggeri S 
located in Union City. Washington On Wheels continued 
glucose screenings at the Fremont Main Library, N 
Center and Centro de Servicios in Union City, as well as 
In August, the W.O.W. Clinic offered glucose screenings to 222 
concludes the summer glucose screenings and of 602 people 
The total number of community members from 
Washington On Wheels Clinic during the month 303. 

Internet Marketing 

There were over 46,146 visits to 
hospital's Physician Finder 
page views, followed by 
About WHHS section 

Employee of the Month 

's cable channel 78, InHealth, 
program "What to 

Health and W ellness seminar 
aired new programing including 

for Heart Health and Blood Pressure 
s Meeting. 

Bart Hutchins joined Washington Hospital in 2011 as a Service Desk Analyst 
with the IT department. Within the first 3 months of joining Washington, Bart 
made an immediate impact to the team with regards to improving the overall day 
to day operations and service to our users. His persistence on finding an answer, 
fixing the issue and his sincerity to users expressing their frustrations and urgency 
to the issue is a testament on who he is personally and professionally. He goes 
above and beyond his current duties and takes ownership of what is presented to 
him . He also · · the desk staff and 

Washington Hospital 
Employee Association, 
W.H.E.A. 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
Internet Report 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
InHealth 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
Employee of the Month
Bart Hutchins 
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exemplifies the meaning of teamwork. Bart does what he can to make his fellow 
co-workers successful in what they do. 

Ms. Farber introduced Ed Fayen, Senior Associate Administrator. Mr. Fayen read 
the staff report on the Morris Hyman Critical Care Pavilion Project. 

Director Stewart took this action item out of order following the staff report on the 
Morris Hyman Critical Care Pavilion Project staff report read by Mr. Fayen. 

Director Wallace moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 1148. This is a 
resolution to authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute the as,,.F,.lllH'-'' 
novation agreement with Hensel Phelps and Rudolph & Sletten, ~~~·-~ .. 
changing the construction manager/general contractor of the Morris 
Critical Care Pavilion to Rudolph & Sletten. 
Director Nicholson seconded the motion. 

Roll call was taken: 
Bernard Stewart, DDS- aye 
William Nicholson, MD - aye 
Patricia Danielson, RHIT - aye 
Michael Wallace - aye 

The motion carried. 

Mr. Fayen presented a construction update noting 
look of the garage. The colors of garage will match 
the main hospital; this is not a scheme. 

Mary Bowron, Senior 
Quality Dashboard -
Measure Compliance 
surgical care improvement proj 
continued by 
indicator compliance, ventilator 

per 1 000 patients days. 

CONSTRUCTION 
REPORT 
Construction Update 

QUALITY REPORT 
Quality Dashboard
Quarter Ending June 2014 

Chris Henry, the Finance Report for July 2014. FINANCE REPORT 

The average admissions of 925 resulting in 4,483 
patient days. valent days were 253. The average 
length of stay was 4. mix index was 1.452. Deliveries were 136. 
Surgical cases were 336. cases were 95. Neurosurgical cases 
were 28. Cardiac Surgical 8. The Outpatient visits were 7,521 and 
Emergency visits were 4,45 Total productive FTEs were 1,165.8. FTEs per 
adjusted occupied bed were 6.67. 
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Ms. Farber presented the Hospital Operations Report for August. There were 935 
patient admissions with an average daily census of 129. This was lower than the 
budget of 931 admissions and 11.6% below the budgeted average daily census of 
146. Preliminary information indicated inpatient revenue for the month of August 
at approximately $1 06,600,000; 51.1% was Medicare and 17.7% was Medi-Cal, 
for a total of 68.8% in government program revenue. There were 183 deliveries in 
the Hospital resulting in 394 baby days. There were 341 surgical cases at the 
Hospital and 567 cases at the Outpatient Surgery Center. The Emergency Room 
saw 4,371 patients. The clinics saw approximately 3,752 patients. FTEs per 
Adjusted Occupied Bed were 5.97. 

In accordance with District Law, Policies and Procedures, Director 
that the Board (1) approve the Washington Township Health Care 
response to the 2013-2014 Alameda County Grand Jury Final 
authorize the President of the Board to sign the response on 

Director Nicholson seconded the motion. 

Roll call was taken: 
Bernard Stewart, DDS- aye 
William Nicholson, MD 
Patricia Danielson, RHIT 
Michael Wallace - aye 

The motion carried. 

In accordance with District 
the Board of Directors ,, .. ,.., ... -t@"'" 

Parking Garage 
exceed $2,489,974 and .,,...,....,.r"" 
The BART Building 

Director 

Roll call 

The motion carried. 

aye 
MD- aye 

RHIT-aye 

an amount not to 
of$18,253,504. 

In accordance with District Law, Policies and Procedures, Director Wallace moved 
the Chief Executive Officer be authorized to enter into the necessary contracts and 
proceed with the purchase of the hardware, software and implementation services 
of the Secure File Transfer Project for a total amount not to exceed $63,540.32. 
This is an approved project in the 2015 Capital Budget. 

Director Nicholson seconded the motion. 

HOSPITAL OPERATIONS 
REPORT 

APPROVAL OF THE 
WASHINGTON 

WNSHIP HEALTH 
DISTRICT'S 

RESPONSE TO 
14ALAMEDA 

JURY 

APPROVAL OF THE 
PARKING GARAGE 
PROJECT FINAL BID 
AND BUDGET 

APPROVAL OF SECURE 
FILE TRANSFER 
PROJECT 
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Roll call was taken: 

The motion carried. 

Bernard Stewart, DDS- aye 
William Nicholson, MD - aye 
Patricia Danielson, RHIT - aye 
Michael Wallace - aye 

In accordance with District Law, Policies and Procedures, Director Wallace 
the Chief Executive Officer be authorized to enter into the necessary 
proceed with the purchase of the equipment and installation services for a 
Directional Signal Amplifier, for a total amount not to exceed $110,000 
purchase was not included in the Fiscal Year 2015 Capital Budget. 
Director Nicholson seconded the motion. 

Roll call was taken: 

The motion carried. 

Bernard Stewart, DDS- aye 
William Nicholson, MD - aye 
Patricia Danielson, RHIT - aye 
Michael Wallace - aye 

In accordance with Health & Safety Code Sections 
Government Code Section 54954.6(h). Director .... ..-,urarr 

closed section at 7:57p.m. as the pertained 
human resources matters and 

Bernard Stewart, 
President 

ADJOURN TO 
CLOSED SESSION 

RECONVENE TO OPEN 
SESSION & REPORT ON 
CLOSED SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 



A meeting of the Board of Directors of the Washington Township Health Care 
District was held on Monday, September 15, 2014 in the Boardroom, 
Washington Hospital, 2000 Mowry A venue, Fremont, California. Director 
Stewart called the meeting to order at 6:04p.m. and led those present in the 
Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll call was taken. Directors present: Bernard Stewart, DDS; William 
Nicholson, MD; Patricia Danielson, RHIT 
Excused: Michael Wallace; Jacob Eapen, MD 

Also present: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer; Kimberly ·· 
Associate Administrator; Ed Fayen, Senior Associate .,t ... ·,u· 'rlr· 

Hemy, Associate Administrator; Stephanie Williams, 
Bryant Welch, Associate Administrator; Tina Nunez, .L>..o...u•-~"-'"" 
Albert Brooks, MD, Detective Tim Hunt; Gus 

Director Stewart reconvened the meeting to 
reported no action was taken in closed session. 

Appointments: 

from Peter Lunny, M.D., 
approval of Medical Staff 

Cabral, Erik, MD; MD; Friday, Jamilah, MD; Gay, Andre; 
Hajdena-Dawson, , Idowu, Olajire, MD; Israni-Jiang, Manisha, 
MD; Kim, Sunghoon, ; Lee, Samann, PA-C; Lewis, Elizabeth, MD; Lo, 
Diana, MD; Lin, Jeff, MD; Janmohamed, Munir, MD; McCune, Holly, MD; 
Mormino, Lori, PA-C; Reeves, Carla, CNM; Tung, Victoria, PA-C; Unger, 
Alon, MD; Van Gompel, Gabriel, DPM 

Reappointments: 
Araj, Ramsey, MD; Banh, Co, MD; Bartis, Steven, DPM; Chan, Linda, MD; 
Crane, Lawrence, MD; Dugoni, Susan, MD; Freiheit, David, MD; Gacote, 

. MD· ·-Pour . MD· . . . MD; Harrell, Jill, 

CALL 
TO 
ORDER 

ROLL 
CALL 

RECONVENE TO 
OPEN SESSION & 
REPORT ON 
CLOSED SESSION 

COMMUNICATIONS 
ORAL 

COMMUNICATIONS 
WRITTEN 
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MD; Heine, John, MD; Hu, Mary, MD; Irani, Adil, MD; Jaureguito, John, MD; 
Joshi, Nitin, MD; Khalsa, Prabhjot, MD; Le, Amanda, MD; Motamed, Soheil, 
MD; Nguyen, Khoa, MD; Pareek, Gautam, MD; Prasad, Sudeepthi, MD; 
Prasertsit, Sara, MD; Rimpel, Nicole, MD; Sadiq, Ahmed, MD; Sarpel, Dost, 
MD; Sharma, Seema, MD; Siegal, Steven, MD; Stearns, William, MD; Strong, 
H. Evan, MD; Zeidan, Frank, MD 

Conditional Reappointments: 
Suri, Rajesh, MD 

Transfer in Staff Category: 
Strong, Evan, MD; Sarpel, Dost, MD 

Resignations: 
Baumgartner, Fritz, MD; Dhanoa, Teginder, MD; Me 
Peter, MD; Tipnis, Sujata, MD 

Other: 
Badduke, Brian, MD 

This is a correction to the written cmnrrmn1ca 
2014 Board of Directors Meeting. 

Director Nicholson 
Director Danielson 
should be clarified 
for 6 months. 
Roll call was 

The motion 

There being no 
at 8:35p.m. 

Bernard Stewart, DDS 
President 

-aye 

Director Stewart adjourned the meeting 

William F. Nicholson, MD 
s 

ADJOURNMENT 



A meeting of the Board of Directors of the Washington Township Health 
Care District was held on Monday, September 22, 2014, in the 
Boardroom, Washington Hospital, 2000 Mowry A venue, Fremont, 
California. Director Stewart called the meeting to order at 7:30a.m. 

Roll call was taken. Directors present: Bernard Stewart, DDS; William 
Nicholson, MD; Patricia Danielson, RHIT, Jacob Eapen, MD 
Excused: Michael Wallace 

Also present: Peter Lunny, MD; Jan Henstorf, MD; Nancy 
Albert Brooks, MD; Kranthi Achanta, MD; John ..l'-VHH .. H• 

Williams 

There were no oral or written communications. 

Director Stewart adjourned the meeting to "''v'""'"' 
the discussion pertained to Medical and 
pursuant to Health & Safety Code 1461 and 

September 22,2014: JCC 

CALL 
TO 
ORDER 

ROLL 
CALL 

COMMUNICATIONS 

TO 
SESSION 

RECONVENE TO 
OPEN SESSION & 
REPORT ON CLOSED 
SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 
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WASHINGTON HOSPITAL 
INDEX TO BOARD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

August2014 

Schedule 
Reference 

Board -1 

Board- 2 

Board- 3 

Schedule Name 

Statement of Revenues and Expenses 

Balance Sheet 

Operating Indicators 



Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System 
s 

Memorandum 
N C E 9 4 8 

DATE: October 3, 2014 

TO: Board of Directors 

FROM: Nancy Farber 

SUBJECT: Washington Hospital- August 2014 
Operating & Financial Activity 

SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS- (Blue Schedules) 

1. Utilization- Schedule Board 3 

August Current 12 
ACUTE INPATIENT: Actual Budget MonthAvg. 

Average Daily Census 129.1 146.0 155.3 
# of Admissions 935 931 957 
Patient Days 4,003 4,526 4,722 
Discharge ALOS 4.13 4.86 4.88 

August Current 12 
OUTPATIENT: Actual Budget MonthAvg. 

OP Visits 7,047 7,604 7,459 
ER Visits 4,371 3,974 4,307 
Observation Equivalent Days - OP 278 245 248 

Comparison of August acute inpatient statistics to those of the budget showed a 
higher level of admissions and a lower level of patient days. The average length of 
stay (ALOS) based on discharged days was below budget. Outpatient visits were 
lower than budget. Emergency Room visits were above budget for the month. 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 
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2. Staffing- Schedule Board 3 

Washington Hospital - August 2014 
Operating & Financial Activity 

Total paid FTEs were 10.5 below budget. Total productive FTEs for August were 
1,109.2, 12.0 below the budgeted level of 1,121.2. Nonproductive FTEs were 1.5 
above budget. Productive FTEs per adjusted occupied bed were 5.97, 0.31 above 
the budgeted level of 5.66. Total FTEs per adjusted occupied bed were 7.06, 0.39 
above the budgeted level of 6.67. 

3. Income - Schedule Board 1 

For the month of August the Hospital realized a gain of $198,000 from operations. 

Total Gross Patient Service Revenue of $153,339,000 for August was 4.1% below 
budget. 

Deductions from Revenue of $116,175,000 represented 75.76% of Total Gross 
Patient Service Revenue. This percentage is below the budgeted amount of76.03%. 

Total Operating Revenue of $37,332,000 was $1,161,000 below the budget. 

Total Operating Expense in August was $1,284,000 (3.3%) below the budgeted 
amount. 

The Total Non-Operating Gain of $1,254,000 for the month of August includes an 
unrealized gain on investments of $173,000 and property tax revenue of $784,000. 
This property tax revenue will be used to pay the debt service for the general 
obligation bonds. 

The Total Net Gain for August was $1,452,000, which was $317,000 more than the 
budgeted gain of$1,135,000. 

The Total Net Gain for August using F ASB accounting principles, in which the 
unrealized gain on investments and property tax revenues are removed from the 
non-operating income and expense, was $495,000 compared to budgeted gain of 
$351,000. 
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4. Balance Sheet- Schedule Board 2 

Washington Hospital- August 2014 
Operating & Financial Activity 

There were no noteworthy changes in assets and liabilities when compared to the 
July 2014 amounts. 

NANCY FARBER 
Chief Executive Officer 

NF/CH:cd 



SCHEDULE BOARD 1 

") ;~~:;:~~:j~~~:!;;•u WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP HEALTH CARE DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES 

August 2014 
GASB FORMAT 
{In thousands) 

AUGUST YEAR TO DATE 

FAV FAV 
ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR. ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR. 

VAR VAR 

OPERATING REVENUE 
$ 106,570 $ 117,796 $ (11,226) -9.5% 2 INPATIENT REVENUE $ 222,684 $ 233,151 $ (10,467) -4.5% 

46,769 42,034 4,735 11.3% 3 OUTPATIENT REVENUE 95,737 84,670 11,067 13.1% 

153,339 159,830 (6,491) -4.1% 4 TOTAL PATIENT REVENUE 318,421 317,821 600 0.2% 

(116,175) (121,514) 5,339 4.4% 5 CONTRACTUAL ALLOWANCES (243,013) (241,894) (1,119) -0.5% 

75.76% 76.03% 6 CONTRACTUAL AS %OF REVENUE 76.32% 76.11% 

37,164 38,316 (1,152) -3.0% 7 NET PATIENT REVENUE 75,408 75,927 (519) -0.7% 

168 177 (9) -5.1% 8 OTHER OPERATING INCOME 335 365 (30) -8.2% 

37,332 38,493 (1,161) -3.0% 9 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 75,743 76,292 (549) -0.7% 

10 OPERATING EXPENSES 
13,281 13,253 (28) -0.2% 11 SALARIES & WAGES 27,479 27,204 (275) -1.0% 
5,483 5,964 481 8.1% 12 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 10,779 11,530 751 6.5% 
3,806 4,171 3S5 8.8% 13 SUPPLIES 7,755 8,261 506 6.1% 
4,869 4,847 (22) -0.5% 14 PURCHASED SERVICES & PROF FEES 9,826 9,709 (117) -1.2% 
1,322 1,353 31 2.3% 15 INSURANCE, UTILITIES & OTHER 2,636 2,734 98 3.6% 
4,679 5,191 512 9.9% 16 PROVISION FOR DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS 10,013 10,322 309 3.0% 
2,783 2,732 (51) -1.9% 17 DEPRECIATION 5,516 5,465 (51) -0.9% 

911 907 (4) -0.4% 18 INTEREST EXPENSE 1,847 1,835 (12) -0.7% 

37,134 38,418 1,284 3.3% 19 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 75,851 77,060 1,209 1.6% 

198 75 123 164.0% 20 OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (108) (768) 660 85.9% 

0.53% 0.19% 21 OPERATING INCOME MARGIN% -0.14% -1.01% 

22 NON-OPERATING INCOME & {EXPENSE} 
227 223 4 1.8% 23 INVESTMENT INCOME 455 446 9 2.0% 

(7) 0 (7) 0.0% 23 REALIZED GAIN/(LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS (16) 0 (16) 0.0% 
77 53 24 45.3% 24 RENTAL INCOME, NET 140 143 (3) -2.1% 
0 0 0 0.0% 25 OTHER NON-OPERATING EXPENSE 0 0 0 0.0% 

784 784 0 0.0% 26 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE 2,090 2,089 1 0.0% 
173 0 173 0.0% 27 UNREALIZED GAIN/(LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS (252) 0 (252) 0.0% 

1,254 1,060 194 18.3% 28 TOTAL NON-OPERATING INCOME & EXPENSE 2,417 2,678 (261) -9.7% 

$ 1,452 $ 1,135 $ 317 27.9% 29 NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 2,309 $ 1,910 $ 399 20.9% 

3.89% 2.95% 30 NET INCOME MARGIN % 3.05% 2.50% 

$ 495 $ 351 $ 144 41.0% 31 NET INCOME (LOSS) USING FASB PRINCIPLES** $ 471 $ (179) $ 650 363.1% 

1.33% 0.91% NET INCOME MARGIN % 0.62% -0.23% 

**NET INCOME (FASB FORMAT) EXCLUDES PROPERTY TAX INCOME AND UNREALIZED GAIN(LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS 



ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS $ 
2 ACCOUNTS REG NET OF ALLOWANCES 

3 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 

4 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 

ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 

6 BOARD DESIGNATED FOR CAPITAL AND OTHER 

7 GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUNDS 

8 REVENUE BOND FUNDS 

9 BOND DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

10 OTHER ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 

11 TOTAL ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 

14 OTHER ASSETS 

16 NET PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT 

17 TOTAL ASSETS $ 

WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP HEALTH CARE DISTRICT 
BALANCE SHEET 

August2014 
(In thousands) 

AUGUST UNAUDITED 
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

2014 JUNE 2014 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

14,775 $ 13,995 1 CURRENT MATURITIES OF UT OBLIG 

58,807 54.447 2 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

8.414 8,189 3 OTHER ACCRUED LIABILITIES 

81,996 76,631 4 INTEREST 

5 TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 

LONG-TERM DEBT OBLIGATIONS 

172.416 165,678 6 REVENUE BONDS AND OTHER 

136,993 136,916 7 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 
10,388 10,388 

6,088 26,248 

14,983 15,030 

340,868 354,260 OTHER LIABILITIES 

12 NET PENSION LIABILITY 

13 WORKERS' COMP 

115,872 113,193 14 SUPPLEMENTAL MEDICAL RETIREMENT 

15 DEFERRED INFLOWS 

394.401 401,352 16 NET ASSETS 

933,137 $ 945,436 17 TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS 

SCHEDULE BOARD 2 

AUGUST UNAUDITED 

2014 JUNE 2014 

$ 5,990 $ 10,010 

13,884 20,804 

52,118 44,982 

2,744 10,119 

74,736 85,915 

208,597 213,386 

197,568 198,703 

54,684 52,900 

8,782 8.418 

34,930 34.466 

10,958 11,075 

342,882 340,573 

$ 933,137 $ 945,436 



SCHEDULE BOARD 3 
,n.,\1' 1· l f! ·' WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP HEALTH CARE DISTRICT ~ :t',lWJ,:fm .. ·~J:-.pli:1< 

Ht.:.lilhc1n: -~}"'lc'in 
OPERATING INDICATORS 

August2014 

AUGUST YEAR TO DATE 

12 MONTH 
FAV FAV 

AVERAGE 
ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) % VAR. ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR. 

VAR VAR 

PATIENTS IN HOSPITAL 

155.3 129.1 146.0 (16.9) -12% 1 ADULT & PEDS AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS 136.9 145.3 (8.4) -6% 
8.2 9.0 7.9 1.1 14% 2 OUTPT OBSERVATION AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS 8.6 8.0 0.6 8% 

10.3 12.7 10.9 1.8 17% 3 NURSERY AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS 10.8 10.1 0.7 7% 

173.8 150.8 164.8 (14.0) -8% 4 TOTAL 156.3 163.4 (7.1) -4% 

4,722 4,003 4,526 (523) -12% 5 ADULT & PEDS PATIENT DAYS 8,486 9,007 (521) -6% 

957 935 931 4 0% 6 ADMISSIONS-ADULTS & PEDS 1,860 1,853 7 0% 

4.88 4.13 4.86 (0.73) -15% 7 AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY-ADULTS & PEDS 4.53 4.86 (0.33) -7% 

OTHER KEY UTILIZATION STATISTICS 

1.517 1.431 1.505 (0.074) -5% 8 OVERALL CASE MIX INDEX (CMI) 1.441 1.515 (0.074) -5% 

SURGICAL CASES 
113 107 105 2 2% 9 JOINT REPLACEMENT CASES 202 206 (4) -2% 
25 23 25 (2) -8% 10 NEURO SURGICAL CASES 51 50 1 2% 

8 6 9 (3) -33% 11 CARDIAC SURGICAL CASES 14 18 (4) -22% 
64 44 43 1 2% 12 MINIMALLY INVASIVE CASES 92 99 (7) -7% 

345 341 343 (2) -1% 13 TOTAL CASES 677 677 0% 

578 599 616 (17) -3% 14 TOTAL CATH LAB PROCEDURES 1,156 1,175 (19) -2% 

147 183 165 18 11% 15 DELIVERIES 319 305 14 5% 

7,459 7,047 7,604 (557) -7% 16 OUTPATIENT VISITS 14,568 15,144 (576) -4% 
4,307 4,371 3,974 397 10% 17 EMERGENCY VISITS 8,822 8,336 486 6% 

LABOR INDICATORS 

1,227.8 1,109.2 1,121.2 12.0 1% 18 PRODUCTIVE FTE'S 1,137.5 1,148.0 10.5 1% 
188.3 202.5 201.0 (1.5) -1% 19 NON PRODUCTIVE FTE'S 204.1 201.9 (2.2) -1% 

1,416.1 1,311.7 1,322.2 10.5 1% 20 TOTAL FTE'S 1,341.6 1,349.9 8.3 1% 

5.85 5.97 5.66 (0.31) -5% 21 PRODUCTIVE FTE/ADJ. OCCUPIED BED 5.81 5.80 (0.01) 0% 
6.75 7.06 6.67 (0.39) -6% 22 TOTAL FTE/ADJ. OCCUPIED BED 6.85 6.82 (0.03) 0% 



@Washington Hospital Service League Volunteers 
Washington Township I-leald1 Care Disuilt • 2000 Mow1y Avenue, Fremont, CA 94'538-1716 • 510/791-3465 

October 8, 2014 

To: Washington Township Health Care District Board of Directors and 
Nancy Farber, CEO 

Re: Crosswalk Safety 

Since 1955 

On behalf of the Service League Board of Directors, I want to thank you for your 
diligence and perseverance in improving the crosswalk safety of our hospital 
family that includes staff, volunteers, visitors and patients. Your tireless pleas 
before the City of Fremont, independent traffic studies and traffic calming 
measures that have been implemented in the past year have been much appreciated. 

Unfortunately, in spite of these efforts, the risk of injury or death remains as 
motorists continue to ignore the flashing lights. We all know that we must cross 
with a defensive mindset but thafs no guarantee of our safety. A stoplight that 
will regulate the flow of traffic and provide a safe time period for pedestrian 
crossing is the only solution. With scores of volunteers, teens to seniors, using that 
crosswalk daily, we want to do all that we can to make sure each one returns home 
safely. · 

Thank you again for your persistence on our behalf. 

Sincerely, 

l!,- fi --1, ' 1 

/ .;,j ~ -.,)()-;nJ::t._J 
/ 

Gail Tomita 
WHSL President 

Gift Shop • Chri.'1t111<l.'i Show in November • Public Tour,'"i 111 Con1m~morative Birth .Certificates • Ne\vborn Phutograrhy • Pinky Puppets 
Magic H:tnkie.'> • Scholarships • Absentee Ballots • Discharge Service Qo f..lcsscng~r 6 Lobby Desk • Oncology Center 

Baby Cuddlers .. ICU/CCU Li~d~on u Surgery and Emergency Houm Liuison • Hecycle ivlag:1zines for Visitors 



WASHINGTON HOSPITAL MEDICAL STAFF 
2000 Mowry Avenue • Fremont, California 94538 • (510) 797-1111 

To: Bernard Stewart, DDS. 
Chairman of Board of Directors, Washington Hospital 

From: Peter Lunny, MD 
Chief of Staff, Washington Hospital 

Dear Chairrri'an Stewart, 

At our latest Medical Executive Committee(MEC) at Washington Hospital a 
discussion ensued regarding the crosswalk on Civic Center Drive between 
Washington West at 2500 Mowry Ave and Washington Hospital main campus at 
2000 Mowry Ave and the associated safety concerns it represents. · 

Despite some ofthe current measures imposed to improve pedestrian safety at this 
location, including the removal of shadow-causing trees, narrowing of the traffic 
lanes from four to two, planters and other visiqle barriers to offer protection, and 
increased flashing lights, we are still concerned that the risk of another serious 
event that could cause significant harm to a physician, hospital employee or other 
member of the Fremont community is too great. 

A motion was made and unanimously passed by th'e'MEC recommending 
consideration towards placing a signal light for automobile~ with' an associated 
pedestrian crosswalk signal at that site. Wewould support any efforts by the 
Washington Hospital Board to improve the safety of pedestrians in the vicinity of 
Washington Hospital. · 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Respectfully, 


